

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	X	
	:	
	:	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	No. 17 Cr. 127 (KMW)
JOSEPH MELI,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
_____	X	

SENTENCING MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF JOSEPH MELI

Daniel J. Fetterman
Michael P. Bowen
Jeffrey R. Alexander
Joshua S. Brown
Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-1700

Daniel L. Stein
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 506-2500

Attorneys for Joseph Meli

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I. Joe Has Lived an Extraordinary Life of Dedication to Family, Good Deeds, and Charitable Acts.....	4
A. Joe is a Supremely Dedicated Family Man.....	5
1. Dedicated Son and Brother	5
2. Devoted Husband.....	7
3. Exceptional Father	8
B. Joe Has Lived a Life of Generosity	13
II. The Aberrational Nature of the Offense	17
A. The Indictment and Guilty Plea	18
III. The Federal Sentencing Guidelines Substantially Overstate the Seriousness of Joe’s Offense and a Non-Guidelines Sentence is Warranted.....	21
A. Legal Standard	21
B. The Guidelines Calculation.....	22
C. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offense	22
1. Joe’s History and Background in the Entertainment Industry Led Him to Create his Ticket Reselling Business.....	23
2. In 2011, Joe Founded his Ticket Reselling Business: Advance Entertainment.....	26
a. Joe’s “Cash Problem”	32
3. Joe Had a Larger Vision for the Secondary Ticket Market	34
4. Other Mitigating Factors Weigh in Favor of a Lenient Sentence.....	36
a. The Loss Amount Overstates Joe’s Culpability	37
b. The Varacchi/Sentinel Conduct	40

c.	Mitigating Circumstances Relating to Craig Carton	43
D.	The Nature and Characteristics of the Defendant	45
E.	The Need for the Sentence	49
F.	Sentencing Guidelines Range	52
1.	The ABA Guidelines are Instructive and Suggest that a Sentencing Range of Not More Than 21 to 27 Months is Appropriate.....	54
2.	Alternatively, the Court Should Look to the 1987 Guidelines in Determining which Non-Guidelines Sentence is Appropriate.....	55
G.	The Need to Avoid Unwarranted Disparity	56
H.	The Need to Provide Restitution.....	58
I.	To Achieve the Goals of Sentencing, the Court Should Consider Substituting a Portion of Joe’s Sentence with Home Confinement and a Substantial Community Service Condition.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	50
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	55
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Meli</i> , 17-cv-632-LLS (S.D.N.Y.)	20, 37, 38
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	49
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	46, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 508 F.3d 136 (3d Cir 2007).....	46
<i>United States v. Autery</i> , 555 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2009)	60
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 2004 WL 86414 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2004)	61
<i>United States v. Carton</i> , 17-cr-680 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	45
<i>United States v. Caspersen</i> , 16-cr-00414 (S.D.N.Y Nov. 4, 2016)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21, 56
<i>United States v. Chettiar</i> , 501 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2007)	60
<i>United States v. Chiarella</i> , 588 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1978).....	50
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 394 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2005).....	47

United States v. Douglas,
713 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....48

United States v. Duhon,
541 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)60

United States v. Emmenegger,
329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....53

United States v. Faibish,
12-cr-265 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015)54

United States v. Fernandez,
443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

United States v. Gray,
15-cr-00297 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2016)58

United States v. Gupta,
904 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....51, 53

United States v. Warner,
13-cr-00731 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2014)61

United States v. Hampton,
13-cr-301 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)58

United States v. Hochfeld,
13-cr-00021 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2013)56, 58

United States v. Jones,
460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006).....21

United States v. Litvak,
13-cr-0019 (D. Conn. July 23, 2014).....54

United States v. Lumiere,
16-cr-00483 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2017).....58

United States v. Nastri,
633 F. App’x 57 (2d Cir. 2016)47

United States v. Nesbeth,
188 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)50

United States v. Newkirk,
16-cr-1341 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2016).....58

<i>United States v. Peacely</i> , 628 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Rangel</i> , 697 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2012)	59
<i>United States v. Rita</i> , 551 U.S. 338	46
<i>United States v. Rivernider</i> , 10-cr-00222 (D. Conn. Dec. 18, 2013)	53
<i>United States v. Rivernider</i> , 828 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2016).....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Serafini</i> , 233 F.3d 758 (3d Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>United States v. Shamilzadeh</i> , 04-cr-194 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2008).....	61
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>United States v. Thurston</i> , 544 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Tomko</i> , 562 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 10-cr-00627 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2014).....	56
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5)	20
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	22, 52
U.S.S.G. §§ 2F1.1	56
U.S.S.G. § 2J1.2(b)(1)(C)	53
U.S.S.G. § 2K1.5(b)(1)	53
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(3)(A): 15	53

U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1(b)(2)(H): 16.....	53
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4(a).....	53
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.1(f).....	60
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1	19, 57
Other Authorities	
Kate Stith and Jose A. Cabranes, FEAR OF JUDGING: SENTENCING GUIDELINES IN THE FEDERAL COURTS 104 (1999)	56
Probation and Pretrial Services, <i>Court & Community Informational Series: Community Service</i> (2005), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/misc/revision-community.pdf	60
U.S.S.C., <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing</i> (2004)	56
Zvi D. Gabbay, <i>Exploring the Limits of the Restorative Justice Paradigm: Restorative Justice and White-Collar Crime</i> , 8 CARDOZO J. CONFLICT RESOL. 421, 447 (2007).....	51
